

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22836/2005

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20/05/2005 in CWP No. 2229/1990 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

KUSHAL PAL SINGH & ORS.

...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...Respondent(s)

(With application(s) for c/delay in filing SLP, seeking permission to raise additional grounds, exemption from filing O.T., withdrawal of SLP, prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 22839/2005
(With Office Report)SLP(C) No. 23284/2005
(With Office Report)SLP(C) No. 23580/2005
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)SLP(C) No. 24699/2005
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in refiling SLP, permission to place addl. documents on record and appln.(s) for may refer to remarks and Office Report)SLP(C) No. 25946/2005
(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record, exemption from filing O.T., directions, appln.(s) for recalling the court's order, prayer for interim relief and office report)SLP(C) No. 25972-25973/2005
(With appln.(s) for early hearing and Office Report)SLP(C) No. 2947/2006
(With prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 3080/2006

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 3124/2006

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) No. 3126/2006

(With appln.(s) for stay, appln.(s) for seeking permission to raise additional grounds, appln.(s) for substitution of deceased petitioner, appln.(s) for c/delay in filing substitution appln., prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) No. 3127/2006

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 3128/2006

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP, appln.(s) for withdrawal of SLP, appln.(s) for seeking permission to raise additional grounds, appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 3129/2006

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 3132/2006

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 3133/2006

(With appln.(s) for substitution, appln.(s) for c/delay in filing substitution, appln.(s) for stay, appln.(s) for seeking permission to raise additional grounds, prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 3134/2006

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 4001/2006

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 18464/2006

(With prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

Date: 11/02/2015

These petitions were
called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
* HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Basava Prabhu Patil, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.
Ms. Suresh Kumari, Adv.

Mr. S. C. Patel, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, Adv.

M/s/ Khaitan & Co.

Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.

Dr. Nafis A. Siddiqui, In-person

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

Mr. K. C. Dua, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amarendra Saran, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.
Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.
For M/s Saharya & Co.

Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, Adv.

Mr. B. Ragunath, Adv.

Ms. Kiran Bharadwaj, Adv.

Ms. Usha Reddy, Adv.

Mr. K. Bhardwaj, Adv.

For Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Verma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.22836/2005 and SLP(C)No.3128/2006

Shri S.C. Patel, learned counsel for the
petitioners, on instructions, seeks permission of this

Court to withdraw these special leave petitions.

Permission sought for is granted.

These special leave petitions are accordingly disposed of as withdrawn.

SLP(C) No.3080/2005 and SLP(C)No.4001/2006

Shri S.C. Patel, learned counsel for the petitioners states that he has no instructions in these special leave petitions.

In view of the above, these special leave petitions are dismissed for non-prosecution.

SLP(C)No.25946/2005

Dr. Nafis Ahmad Siddiqui, party-in-person, would say that he would get a benefit of Section 24(2) of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (for short, "the Act, 2013"). In our considered opinion, this petition involves disputed facts which cannot arise for the consideration and decision of this Court. For resolving these disputed facts and issues the petitioner should approach an appropriate forum, including the High Court. Accordingly, we pass the following order:

We do not see any good ground to interfere with the judgment and order passed by the High Court. Accordingly, the special leave petition is dismissed.

However, we grant liberty to the petitioner, if he so desires, to make an appropriate application as provided under Section 24(2) of the Act, 2013 before an appropriate forum, including the High Court. If such an application is made within two months' time from today, we request the High Court to consider the same in accordance with law.

SLP(C) Nos. 22839/2005, 23284/2005, 23580/2005, 24699/2005, 25972-25973/2005, 2947/2006, 3124/2006, 3126/2006, 3127/2006, 3129/2006, 3132/2006, 3133/2006, 3134/2006, 18464/2006:

List these special leave petitions on 17th February, 2015.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Sr.P.A.

(Vinod Kulvi)
Assistant Registrar

* Hon'ble Mr. Justice A.K. Sikri did not participate in the above proceedings.