

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22839/2005
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20/05/2005
in CW No. 267/1991 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

RAM CHARAN (D) TH. LRS. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(C) No. 18464/2006
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 18/02/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) in Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv. (NP)
SLP(C) No. 22839/2005

in SLP(C) No. 18464/2006 : NONE

For Respondent(s)

Mr. A. Sharan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.
Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.
for M/s Saharya & Co., Adv.

Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, Adv.

Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Ragunath, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The matters were listed before the Court on 17.02.2015. Since the learned counsel for the petitioners were not present, the matters were adjourned to today, i.e. 18.02.2015.

SLP(C)No.22839/2005:

Learned counsel for teh petitioners is not present when the case is called for hearing even today. Therefore, we have no option but to dismiss the matter for non-prosecution.

SLP(C)No.18464/2006:

Petitioner, though served, is not represented.

Dismissed for non-prosecution.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)
Asstt.Registrar